#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Second Lien Collateral Agent Assignment

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CapitalSource Finance LLC		05/31/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BlackRock Kelso Capital Corporation
Street Address:	40 East 52nd Street
Internal Address:	21st Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2463137	CONTROL TOWER
Registration Number:	2464860	CONTROL TOWER
Registration Number:	2118252	LAZ E-FORMS
Registration Number:	2385285	V.T.
Registration Number:	2445918	VISUAL TRAFFIC
Registration Number:	2859976	M MARKETRON
Registration Number:	2969744	M
Registration Number:	3008486	M
Registration Number:	2921491	M
Registration Number:	2984892	MARKETRON
Registration Number:	2855145	MARKETRON
Registration Number:	2766877	MARKETRON
Registration Number:	2753128	MARKETRON

REEL: 004794 FRAME: 0356

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	2747327	MARKETRON
Registration Number:	3983768	MARKETRON
Registration Number:	3983767	MARKETRON
Registration Number:	4078805	MARKETRON
Registration Number:	3964219	MARKETRON EXCHANGE
Registration Number:	3968524	REVENUE BUILDER
Registration Number:	2298039	REP-PAK
Registration Number:	3357369	MSONG
Registration Number:	3288260	MSONG
Registration Number:	3418261	MINFO
Registration Number:	3207757	MVOTE
Registration Number:	3207758	MTALK
Registration Number:	2747770	WEBAVAILS
Registration Number:	1774120	TVSCAN
Registration Number:	2167563	TAPCONNECT
Serial Number:	85465037	ММММ
Serial Number:	85465046	ММММ
Serial Number:	85465054	ММММ

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2123553333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-813-8800

Email: NY-TM-Admin@goodwinprocter.com
Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP/Janis Nici

Address Line 1: 620 Eighth Avenue

Address Line 2: rm. 2928

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	121155172787
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janis Nici
Signature:	/janis nici/
Date:	06/04/2012

Total Attachments: 6

source=TM second lien#page1.tif source=TM second lien#page2.tif source=TM second lien#page3.tif

source=TM second lien#page4.tif source=TM second lien#page5.tif source=TM second lien#page6.tif

# COLLATERAL AGENT ASSIGNMENT (Trademarks)

WHEREAS, WBS Group LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "WBS" Group"), Wicks Broadcast Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("WBS"), Marketron International, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company f/k/a Marketron International, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Marketron"), Wicks Broadcast Solutions Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Wicks"), WBS Group Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("WBS Group Holdings"), Tapscan LLC, an Alabama limited liability company ("Tapscan", and together with WBS Group, WBS, Marketron, Wicks and WBS Group Holdings, the "Grantors") and Marketron Mobile LLC, a Delaware limited liability company f/k/a FK, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Marketron Mobile"), granted a security interest in the trademarks listed in the attached Exhibit A to CapitalSource Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("CapSource"), as administrative, payment and collateral agent (in such capacity, "Secured Party") under (i) that certain Acknowledgement of Intellectual Property Collateral Lien (Second Lien), dated as of June 8, 2007 (the "First Acknowledgement"), by and among the Grantors and the Secured Party, (ii) that certain Acknowledgement of Intellectual Property Collateral Lien (Second Lien), dated as of November 30, 2010 (the "Second Acknowledgement"), by and between Marketron Mobile and the Secured Party, and (iii) that certain First Amendment to Acknowledgement of Intellectual Property Collateral Lien (Second Lien), dated as of May 4, 2012 by and among the Grantors and the Secured Party (the "First Amendment" and together with the First Acknowledgment and the Second Acknowledgment, the "Acknowledgments").

WHEREAS, CapSource has been succeeded by BlackRock Kelso Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("<u>BKCC</u>"), with its principal place of business at 40 East 52nd Street, 21st Floor, New York, New York, 10022, as Secured Party under the Acknowledgments, pursuant to (i) that certain Lender Addition Agreement, dated as of May 30, 2012, by and among the CapSource, BKCC and the Assignor party thereto (as defined therein) (the "<u>Lender Addition Agreement</u>"), (ii) that certain Notice from CapSource, dated as of May 30, 2012, resigning from its role Secured Party and (iii) that certain Notice from BKCC, dated as of May 30, 2012, appointing BKCC as the new Secured Party.

**NOW THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, CapSource hereby confirms that it has assigned all of its rights, title and interest in the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral granted under the Acknowledgments including, but not limited to, the security interest in the trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto to BKCC pursuant to the Lender Addition Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by their duly authorized signatories have duly executed, acknowledged and delivered this Collateral Agent Assignment as of May 31, 2012.

CAPITALSOURCE FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:\_\_\_ Name:

Title:

Jason Schwartz Authorized Signatory

[CapitalSource/Wicks/BKC - Signature Page to Collateral Agent Assignment - Trademarks (Second Lien)]

# BLACKROCK KELSO CAPITAL CORPORATION

By: BlackRock Kelso Capital Advisors,

LLC, its Investment Advisor

Name: Michael B. Lazar

Title: Chief Operating Officer

# Exhibit A

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

#### A. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

## Wicks Broadcast Solutions, LLC

MARK	COUNTRY/ STATE	SERIAL/APPLN NO/DATE	REG. NO./REG. DATE	STATUS
CONTROL TOWER	United States	75526341	2463137	Registered
		07/27/98	06/26/01	
CONTROL TOWER	United States	75545818	2464860	Cancelled
		09/01/98	07/03/01	(Section 8)
LAZ E-FORMS	United States	74676035	2118252	Cancelled
		05/15/95	12/02/97	(Section 8)
LAZ E-FORMS	Canada	079610400	TMA508793	Registered
		10/30/95	03/03/99	
V.T. (and design)	United States	75730600	2385285	Cancelled
_		06/16/99	09/12/00	(Section 8)
VISUAL TRAFFIC	United States	75832467	2445918	Registered
		10/26/99	04/24/01	

## Marketron International, LLC (f/k/a Marketron International, Inc.)

MARK	COUNTRY/ STATE	SERIAL/APPLN NO/DATE	REG. NO./ REG. DATE	STATUS
M MARKETRON	United States	78178202	2859976	Registered
		10/24/02	07/06/04	
M	United States	78178195	2969744	Registered
		10/24/02	07/19/05	
M	United States	78178191	3008486	Registered
		10/24/02	10/25/05	
M	United States	78178187	2921491	Registered*
		10/24/02	01/25/05	_
MARKETRON	United States	78178185	2984892	Registered
		10/24/02	08/16/05	_
MARKETRON	United States	78178179	2855145	Registered
		10/24/02	06/15/04	_
MARKETRON	United States	78178173	2766877	Cancelled *
		10/24/02	09/23/03	(Section 8)
MARKETRON	United States	78162841	2753128	Cancelled
		09/11/02	08/19/03	(Section 8)
MARKETRON	United States	78162832	2747327	Cancelled
		09/11/02	08/05/03	(Section 8)
MARKETRON	United States	85009227	3983768	Registered
		04/08/2010	06/28/2011	-
MARKETRON	United States	85009225	3983767	Registered
		04/08/2010	06/28/2011	_

MARK	COUNTRY/ STATE	SERIAL/APPEN NO/DATE	REG. NO./ REG. DATE	STATUS
MARKETRON	United States	85009222	4078805	Registered
		04/08/2010	01/03/2012	
MARKETRON	United States	77944872	3964219	Registered
EXCHANGE		02/25/10	05/24/2011	
MARKETRON	Canada	117584300	TMA638629	Registered
		4/25/03	04/28/05	
MARKETRON	European		3103683	Registered
	Community		04/18/05	
	Trademark Office			

<sup>\*</sup> Subject to USPTO recording of LLC conversion and subsequent name change.

## Marketron Broadcast Solutions<sup>1</sup>

MARK	SIAIE	NO/DATE	DATE	STATUS
REVENUE BUILDER	United States	77944868 02/25/10	3968524 05/31/2011	Registered

## Marketron International (Canada) Inc.

MARK			DATE	
REP-PAK	United States	75564789	2298039	Cancelled
		10/05/98	12/7/99	(Section 8)

## Marketron Mobile LLC (f/k/a FK, Inc.)

MARK	COUNTRY/ STATE	SERIAL/APPLN NO/DATE	REG. NO./ REG. DATE	STATUS
	SIAIE	MADATE	DAIR	
mSong	United States	78709369	3357369	Registered
		09/08/2005	12/18/2007	(Owner at
				Publication: Boost
				Communications)
mSong	United States	78978897	3288260	Registered
		09/08/2005	09/04/2007	(Owner at
				Publication: Boost
				Communications)
mInfo	United States	78709409	3418261	Registered
		09/08/2005	04/29/2008	(Owner at
				Publication: Boost
				Communications)

 $<sup>^1</sup>$  Marketron Broadcast Solutions was incorrectly identified as the Delaware corporation on application number 77944868. Will require correction with the USPTO.

MARK	COUNTRY/ STATE	SERIAL/APPLN NO/DATE	REG. NO./ REG. DATE	STATUS
mVote	United States	78709568	3207757	Registered
		09/08/2005	02/13/2007	(Owner at
				Publication: Boost
				Communications)
mTalk	United States	78709572	3207758	Registered
		09/08/2005	02/13/2007	(Owner at
				Publication: Boost
				Communications)

## Tapscan, LLC

MARK	COUNTRY/ STATE	SERIAL/APPLN NO/DATE	REG. NO./ REG. DATE	STATUS
WEBAVAILS	United States	76051893	2747770	Registered
		05/17/00	08/05/03	
TV SCAN	United States	74299592	1774120	Registered
		07/31/92	06/01/93	
TAPSCAN	Canada	087936700	TMA5 18285	Registered
		05/25/98	10/20/99	
TAPCONNECT	United States	75303266	2167563	Registered
		06/04/97	06/23/98	

#### **B. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS**

# Marketron International, LLC

MARK	COUNTRY/ STATE	SERIAL/APPEN NO/DATE	REG. NO./ REG. DATE	STATUS
MMMM (word and design)	United States	85465037		
		11/04/11		
MMMM (word and design)	United States	85465046		
		11/04/11		
MMMM (word and design)	United States	85465054		
		11/04/11		

LIBNY/5202000.2

**RECORDED: 06/04/2012**